#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM321586

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ORIX Ventures, LLC	FORMERLY ORIX Venture Finance LLC	10/21/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TIBCO Software Inc.
Street Address:	3303 Hillview Avenue
City:	Palo Alto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94304
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78172038	GRIDSERVER

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8586785099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8586785070 tmdoctc@fr.com Email: Fish & Richardson P.C. **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1022

Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16231-0201001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa M. Martens
SIGNATURE:	/lisa m martens/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement Datasynapse - SIGNED#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement Datasynapse - SIGNED#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement Datasynapse - SIGNED#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement Datasynapse - SIGNED#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement Datasynapse - SIGNED#page5.tif

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005390 FRAME: 0595** 900305630

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is dated as of October 21, 2014, by ORIX Ventures, LLC f/k/a ORIX Venture Finance LLC (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, DataSynapse, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and the Secured Party entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of November 14, 2006 (the "IP Security Agreement"), for the purpose of collateral security for all indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party arising under a certain Loan and Security Agreement between Grantor and Secured Party dated as of November 14, 2006 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, its Intellectual Property (as defined in the Loan Agreement) including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property listed on Schedules A-C hereto;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the Patents Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on December 5, 2006, at Reel 018584 and Frame 0240;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademarks Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on December 7, 2006, at Reel 003440 and Frame 0319;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property as herein provided; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and releases and reassigns any and all security interest it has in the Intellectual Property together with the goodwill associated with such Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Patents, and Copyrights listed on Schedules A-C hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property, effective as of the date the loan was paid in full.

ORIX VENTURES, LLC F/K/A ORIX VENTURE FINANCE LLC

Title: Secretary

### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS	)
	) ss. Dallas
COUNTY OF DALLAS	)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this October 21, 2014, by Robert J.B. Lenhardt, Secretary of ORIX Ventures, LLC, on behalf of the company.

Notary Public

JULIE ALVAREZ

Notery Public, State of Texes
My Commission Expires
December 15, 2015

# SCHEDULE A

## Trademarks

	Serial/	Filing/
	Registration/	Registration/
<u>Description</u>	Application	Application
	<u>Number</u>	Date
GRIDSERVER	78172038	Filed October 8,
		2002; Registered
		July 27, 2004
GRIDESIGN	78354269	Filed January 20,
		2004; Registered
		September 12,
		2006
FABRICSERVER	78699185	Filed August 24,
		2005
FABRICBROKER	78699205	Filed August 24,
		2005
GRIDBROKER	78699168	Filed August 24,
		2005
GRIDCLIENT	78261022	Filed June 11,
		2003; Registered
		February 1, 2005
GUARANTEED DISTRIBUTED COMPUTING	78172836	Filed October 10,
		2002; Registered
		November 9, 2004
ACCELERATING THE SPEED OF BUSINESS	78308542	Filed October 2,
		2003; Registered
		October 12, 2004
LIVESCHEDULER	78172827	Filed October 10,
		2002
LIVECLUSTER	76272189	Filed June 15,
		2001

# <u>SCHEDULE B</u>

# Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Method, apparatus and articles-of-manufacture for network-based distributed computing	6,757,730	Issued June 29, 2004
Using execution statistics to select tasks for redundant assignment in a distributed computing platform	7,093,004	Issued August 15, 2006
Distributed computing	11/248,381	Filed 10-11-2005
Score-based scheduling of service requests in a grid services computing platform	7,130,891	Issued October 31, 2006
Methods, apparatus and articles-of-manufacture for providing always-live distributed computing	09/711,634	Filed 11-13-2000
Framework for Assessing and Displaying Benefits of Grid-Based Computing Implementations) (regular U.S. utility application based on provisional application no. 60/682,251) (inventors Bernardin,	11/436,905	Filed 5-18-2006
Lee, Bishop		

# SCHEDULE C

# Copyrights

<u>Description</u>

None.

980898.2

Registration/ Application Number Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>

TRADEMARK REEL: 005390 FRAME: 0600

**RECORDED: 10/29/2014**